

Ref: F 13.1/AUS/RTI/2019

Date: November 13, 2019

То

Sandeep Kumar Al Murad Group of Education, Village – Reshipora Athoora, Tehsil & P.O Kreeri, District Baramulla – 193198. Jammu & Kashmir.

Dear Mr. Sandeep Kumar,

This is with reference to your RTI vide ref. RTI/UNI/202 dated 14 Oct 2019 received at University dated November 1, 2019 regarding supply of information under RTI Act, 2005. In this regard, the point wise reply are as follows:

- 1. The present status of approvals, NOCs or clarifications in favor of Arunachal University of Studies are as follows:
 - The Arunachal University of Studies has been legislated by Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh vide Arunachal University of Studies Act, 2012 (No. 9 of 2012) and empower to award Degree, Diploma, Charters, etc.
 - Approved by University Grants Commission, New Delhi u/s 22 of UGC Act 1956.
 - Member University of Association of Indian Universities for National & International equivalence of awards.
 - Approved by Bar Council of India for Legal Education Programme.
 - Approved by Nation Council for Teacher Education for Education Programme.
 - Approved by Rehabilitation Council of India for special education programme in the field of Hearing Impairment & Visual Impairment.
 - Approved by Pharmacy Council of India for conducting Pharmacy Courses.
 - Approved by Directorate of Medical Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for Paramedical, Pharmacy and Nursing Programme.
 - Approved by State Nursing Council for Nursing Programme.
 - Clarification by All India Council for Technical Education clarification for Technical Programme.
 - Clarification by Indian Council for Agriculture Research clarification for Agricultural Programme.
- 2. All the schemes applicable listed on National Scholarship Portal, Govt. of India for the students of Jammu & Kashmir to take admission into the University.
- 3. All the schemes applicable listed on National Scholarship Portal, Govt. of India for the students belonging to Minority Community to take admission into the University.
- 4. The University follows the UGC prescribed criteria for taking admission.

5. The List of courses is uploaded on University website <u>www.arunachaluniversity.ac.in</u>. Alternatively, you can send us a demand draft/online transfer of Rs. 750/- (Cost of prospectus + postal charges) for receiving hard copy of University Prospectus. Bank Details: Bank Name – State Bank of India, Name of Account Holder – Arunachal University of Studies, Account Number – 33162597948, IFSC Code – SBIN0013311, Branch – Namsai.

The name and list of courses available on University website <u>www.arunachaluniversity.ac.in</u> along with fee structure. We advise you to go through the same. Alternatively, you can send us a demand draft/online transfer of Rs. 750/- (Cost of prospectus ÷ postal charges) for receiving hard copy of University Prospectus.
Bank Details: Bank Name – State Bank of India

Details: Bank Name – State Bank of India, Name of Account Holder – Arunachal University of Studies, Account Number – 33162597948, IFSC Code – SBIN0013311, Branch – Namsai.

In case you are not satisfied with the reply, you can file an appeal before the fourth appellant authority Deputy Registrar, Arunachal University of Studies, NH-52, Knowledge City, Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh.

You are advised to follow prescribed University procedures in this regards.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

Public Information Office